General Form of Judgment or Order

Luton	
Claim Number	G00LU797
Date	7 February 2023



STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL	1 st Claimant Ref
PERSONS UNKNOWN	1 st Defendant Ref

Before Her Honour Judge Bloom sitting at the County Court at Luton, 4th Floor, Arndale House, The Mall, Luton, LU1 2EN.

UPON the Claimant's application at the hearing on 1 February 2023 to be permitted to serve by alternative means, the witness statements of Mrs Sarah Pateman dated 31 January 2023 and PC Kooistra dated 31 January 2023 pursuant to CPR rr.6.27 and 81.4(2)(c) and (d),

AND UPON the Claimant relying on the witness statement of Helen Nicol dated 11 January 2023 filed in support of its previous application for service by alternative means,

AND UPON the Court being satisfied of good service of the Proceedings pursuant to its Order for service by alternative means dated 13 January 2023 and of the Interim Injunction and Power of Arrest dated 13 January 2023, in accordance with Schedule 3 to that Interim Injunction

AND UPON hearing Counsel for the Claimant and the Defendants not attending,

And upon it appearing to the Court that there is good reason to authorise service by a method or place not otherwise permitted by CPR Part 6,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

Definitions

- 1 In this Order the following definitions have been applied:
 - (i) "the evidence" means
 - (a) the witness statement of Sarah Pateman dated 31 January 2023 and
 - (b) the witness statement of PC Kooistra dated 31 January 2023, redacted so as to remove the names and personal details of the individuals referred to in that statement or its exhibits

(ii) "the Claimants' contact details" means:

Legal Services Hertfordshire County Council County Hall

The court office at the County Court at Luton, Justice Centre, Arndale House, The Mall, Luton, LU1 2EN. When corresponding with the court, please address forms or letters to the Court Manager and quote the claim number. Tel: 0300 123 5577. Check if you can issue your claim online. It will save you time and money. Go to www.moneyclaim.gov.uk to find out more.

Persons Unknown

98

Hertford SG13 8DE Email: Telephone: DX:

Directions for Service

2 Pursuant to CPR r 6.27 the Claimant has permission to serve the evidence by the alternative means set out at paragraphs 2(1) to 2(7) below.

(i) Issuing a media release (which may be combined with the media release referred to at Sch.3, para.1(ii) of the Final Injunction Order dated 1 February 2023).

Such release must provide:

(a) The addresses of the dedicated webpages maintained by the Claimants regarding car cruising to which the evidence will be uploaded

(b) The Claimants' contact details

(c) Details of where and how copies of the evidence may be obtained

Such release shall be made to, but is not limited to, local print publications including the Hertfordshire Mercury; local radio stations including BBC Three Counties Radio; the website Herts Live; and the following television stations, BBC London, BBC East, ITV London and ITV Anglia

by 23:59 on Monday 6 February 2022

(ii) Placing on the Claimants' social media including Twitter and Facebook links to the above media release regarding the Applications by 23:59 on Monday 6 February 2023.

(iii) Updating the dedicated pages on the Claimant's website concerning regarding car cruising

https://www.stevenage.gov.uk/news-and-events/news/car-cruising-injunction-renewal-of-injunction

Such pages shall carry a direct link to

(a) the evidence and

(b) a sealed copy of this Order

by 23:59 on Monday 6 February 2023.

(iv) Ensuring that the home (or landing) page of the Claimant's main website has a prominent direct link to the dedicated webpage referred to above.

(v) Ensuring that copies of the evidence are available at the front desks of the Claimant's main office.

by 23:59 on Monday 6 February 2023.

(vi) The Claimant shall request that Hertfordshire Police post on their website and Twitter and Facebook accounts a link to the media release,

such request to be made by 23:59 on Monday 6 February 2023.

 (vii) The Claimant shall use its best endeavours to post a link to its dedicated webpage on any open Facebook and Instagram account listed below and to send a private message containing a link to that webpage to the account holder, requesting that the said link be posted on the said account. The webpages and accounts referred to are:

 (a) https://www.facebook.com/motorheadzuk/

(b) @motorheadz.uk

- (c) https://www.facebook.com/CruiseHerts/
- (d) @cruiseherts
- (e) https://www.facebook.com/HertsCarSociety/
- (f) @hertscarsociety19
- (g) https://www.facebook.com/HertsBmwOC/
- (h) @herts_bmw_owners_club

(i) https://www.facebook.com/RoyalHertsStatics/

(j) @royal_herts_statics

(k) https://www.facebook.com/groups/statictakeover/

(l) @static_takeover

3 The Applications, Documents and Evidence shall be deemed served on the Defendants at 23.59 on Monday 6 February 2023.

4. The Claimant shall file a witness statement (which may be combined with the witness statement required by paragraph 7 of the Final Injunction Order dated 1 February 2023) confirming that the steps taken to effect service set out at paragraph 2, within 14 days of the final step being taken. If paragraph 2 has not been fully complied with the Claimant shall identify the deficiency and provide an explanation so that a judge may consider whether to authorise retrospective alternative service, pursuant to CPR r. 6.27. The statement shall be sufficiently served by taking the step referred to at paragraph 2(3) above within 7 days of filing it with the Court.

5 Costs in the case. Dated 1 February 2023